NDB LIST CLE No. 63 350 - 369.9 kHz 25-29 March 2005 midday - midday local time

COMBINED RESULTS

N.AMERICA (+)
Reporters:

CAN AB
CAN BC
CAN NB
CAN ON
CAN ON
HWA

USA AZ
USA CA
USA CA
USA IL
USA KS
USA ME
USA Ml
USA Ml
USA NC
USA OR
USA OR
USA OR
USA PA
USA TX
USA TX
USA VA

BEACONS HEARD:

For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

sh Shaun Merrigan, Edmonton

sm  Steve McDonald, Mayne Island

rv Rodney Valdron, Madran, 15m N of Bathurst, NE NB
mf Martin Francis, Richmond Hill, N. of Toronto
vm Vernon Matheson, Brampton, N. of Toronto
mx  Mike Tuggle, Kaneohe, Hawaii

dp Dick Palmer, Green Valley

ml Mike Silvers, Daly City

pa Phil Atchley, Merced, Central California

dt Dave Tomasko, Downers Grove, Chicago
bl Bart Lawson, Pittsburg

rg Rick Gamache, Lisbon

ar Andy Robins, Kalamazoo, Michigan

dk Doug Klein, Hastings, Michigan

da David Kent, Burnsville, Western NC

jw Jack Woods, Waldport, Oregon coast

mc Mark McCarthy, Portland

sr Steve Ratzlaff, Elgin, NE Oregon

fm Fred Mooney, Carlisle

al Al Burzynski, San Antonio

sl Sid Leben, Spring

mb  Mike Trowbridge, Catlett

For full details, please see the individual reporters’ logs,

as previously posted by them to the List.

If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
please let me know  ( brian@keyteb.freeserve.co.uk )

Beacons are shown in kHz order within each Country and State/Province
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 12 indicates logged between 12:00-12:59 UTC)



CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW [ USA|USA|USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|[USA|USA[USA|USA|USA USA USA
Cou (St kHz |Call |Location AB | BC|NB|[ON|ON|[ A | AZ|CA|CA KS | ME Ml [ NC|OR|[OR|OR| PA | TX VA
IL dt Ml ar . TX sl
sh|sm| rv [mf|[vm|mx]| dp | ml| pa bl | rg dk | da | jw [ mc | sr | fm | al mt
ALS 350 VTR |Mc Grath 7
ALS 355 'AK  King Salmon / Saldo 12 12
ALS 358 SIT Sitka 5 9 12
ALS 362 HBK Hinchinbrook 3 6 12 11 8 6
ALS 365 ANV |Anvik 9
ASC 360 ASN Ascension 1
ATG 369 ZDX Saint Johns 4 5 6
AZR 360 HT Horta 1
CAN AB 352 B2 Chinchaga River 12 4
CAN AB 353 5F Fox Creek 19 5 2
CAN AB 361 E3 Wabasca 19 5 4
CAN AB 362 6T Foremost 21 1 12 7 7 23
CAN BC 350 NY | Enderby 19 23 8 5 5 2 10 10 4 20 6
CAN BC 356 ON Penticton Okanagan 23 9 7 4
CAN BC 359 YAZ |Tofino 12 = 23 6 5 4 9 4 0
CAN BC 359 YQZ |Quesnel 19 23 6 8 4 9 5 20
CAN BC 360 U6 Creston 2 12 5 1
CAN BC 363 T6 Pemberton 12 5 12 5 4
CAN BC 364 4D Helmet 5 5
CAN BC 368 SX Cranbrook 19 5 6 4 5 9 4 20
CAN BC 368 (ZP Sandspit 13 0 9 8 4 10 5 20 6
CAN BC 368 ZVR Vancouver 12 0 6 11 7 10 5 19
CAN MB 350 50 Gods River 4
CAN MB 350 N4 Swan River 13 5 6
CAN MB 353 PG Portage La Prairie 21 4 4 4 1
CAN NB 363 |1F Bathurst 3 4
CAN NB 366 ZMN Moncton 3
CAN NL 350 DF DeerLake 2 5 2 5 3 1
CAN NL 356 |AY St Anthony 3 3 3 3 5 5 3 5
CAN NL 358 'NL St John's / Signal Hill 3
CAN NL 364 2B Springdale 3
CAN NL 367 6F Port Hope Simpson 3
CAN NS 364 ZHZ Halifax 3 6
CAN NT 356 |ZF Yellowknife 23 8 11 8 12 8 4
CAN NT 361 HI Holman Is 4 7
CAN ON 350 D7 Kincardine 9 5 4 16




CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CKS
EQA
FRA
FSM
GRL
HND
HWA
IWO
JMC
MEX
MHL
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
SK
SK
YT

AL
AL
AL
AR
AR
AR
AR
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CT
FL

353
353
355
362
362
368
351
354
356
360
362
366
356
368
365
352
365
354
366
359
355
353
360
360
368
359
350
352
368
350
353
362
362
350
356
359
367
367
362
356

F7
QG
YWP
C7
SB
YZ
YKQ
o4
YBG
PN
SC
YMW
ZXE
VX
MA
RG
PAL
CGC
PNI
NA
TGU
LLD
OX
KIN
GYM
NDJ
CWH
BVG
BEQ
UI

LI
AWM
HPC
NUC
SA
EMT
MO
RD
OX
PB

Parry Sound / Georgian Bay
Windsor
Webequie
Geraldton
Sudbury

Toronto
Waskaganish
Sept lles
Bagotville

Port Menier
Sherbrooke
Maniwaki
Saskatoon

Dafoe

Mayo

Rarotonga

Palma

Cognac

Pohnpei Island
Narsarsuaq
Tegucigalpa
Lanai

lwo Jima
Kingston
Guaymas
Kwajalein
Huntsville

Bool Weevil (Newton)
Bessemer
Blytheville

Little Rock

West Memphis
Hope

San Clemente Island
Sacramento

El Monte
Modesto

Redding

Oxford Clera
West Palm Beach
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USA FL 357 [EYA Jacksonville 10

USA GA 353 JUK Brunswick Mc Kinnon 9 5 4 3

USA GA 353 W Greensboro. 2 23

USA GA 355 |CS Columbus 3

USA GA 356 BXG 'Waynesboro 10

USA GA 360 HIT Sandersville/Kaolin Field 4 5 3

USA GA 362 SUR |Fitzgerald 2 5 6

USA GA 365 FKV Gainesville 1 5 5

USA GA 366 EZM Eastman 1 4 5

USA I|A 350 DNS Denison 11 6 18 5 1

USA I|A 353 DV Davenport 18 3

USA I|A 353 ICL Clarinda 8 5 18 2 2
USA I|A 356 SKI |Sac City 10 2 4
USA I|A 362 EE Ames 18

USA I|A 365 AlIO Atlantic 18 4
USA I|A 366 EOK Keokuk 6 3 6 18 22 6 5
USA |A 368 IFA lowa Falls 18 4 5
USA I|A 368 SOY Sioux Center 5 5 6 18 4 0
USA ID 350 SWU Idaho Falls 5 2 8 6 11 6 20
USA ID 359 BO | Boise 3 1 5 6 3 9 4 20
USA ID 363 IOM MccCall 5 6 5 10 5 20
USA IL 350 CP Cahokia 18 3

USA IL 350 ME | Chicago Deana 9 5 3 9 18 20 1 6
USA IL 356 PI Peoria 18 5

USA IL 359 CZB |Casey 3 2 18 5

USA IL 362 BL Belleville 4 18 4

USA IL 365 SYZ |Shelbyville 11 4

USA IL 368 OH | Chicago 18 20 1

USA IN 356 IUL | LaPorte 2 18 20 1

USA IN 362 RZL Rensselaer 3 18 20

USA IN 365 JUN Muncie 4 18 20 2

USA KS 356 PTT Pratt 11 5 22 2
USA KS 362 CYW Clay Center 11 6 2 23
USA KS 365 ADT Atwood 3 8 6 2
USA KS 365 HQG |Hugoton 11 5 6 4 4 4 5 0
USA KS 365 PTS |Pittsburg 6 1 2 5 5
USA KS 368 IX Olathe 8 4 2 6 5
USA KS 368 PHG |Pnhillipsburg 11 2
USA KY 368 EU Murray 3 5

USA LA 353 LC Lake Charles

w

[e>RESVRNG, RESV]




USA
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USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

LA

LA

LA

MA
MA
MD
MD
ME
ME
Ml

Ml

Ml

MN
MN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MS
MT
MT
NC
NC
NC
ND
ND
NE
NE
NE
NE
NH
NJ

NJ

NM
NV
NY
NY
NY
OH
OH

356
359
368
365
368
355
360
356
366
359
359
365
360
368
356
356
359
365
365
353
359
350
357
361
353
365
353
356
359
362
359
363
369
351
351
353
356
358
356
362

HZ
Guv
ROQ
FIT
IMR
CGE
RW
SUH
AU
GYG
Yl
TV
SW
PNM
LLU
uuv
DO
MNF
JA
LWT
SDY
LE
IM
HB
DI
AA
DWL
ODX
GGF
CD
AS
RNB
T
AE
NO
MG
HEU
0oG
VES
AK

New Roads Hazer
Fort Polk

Ruston

Fitchburg
Marshfield
Cambridge

Camp Springs
Rockland

Augusta

Grayling

Ypsilanti Detroit
Traverse City
Warroad

Princeton

Lamar Spring River
Sullivan

Kansas City
Mountain View
Jackson
Lewistown

Sidney

Raleigh Leevy
Keans

Burlington Himun
Dickinson

Fargo

Gothenburg

Ord

Grant

Chadron

Nashua

Millville Rainbow
Trenton
Albuquerque

Reno

Montgomery Otims
Schenectady Hunter
Ogdensburg
Versailles

Akron
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USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

OK
OK
OK
OK
OR
OR
OR
PA
SC
TN
TN
TN
TN
X
TX
X
TX
X
TX
X
TX
X
TX
X
TX
VA
VA
VA
VT
WA
WA
WA
WA
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi

350
359
359
362
350
356
356
356
365
353
358
365
369
350
353
353
356
356
358
359
359
362
365
368
368
364
367
368
353
353
353
362
365
351
356
356
359
362
362
364

RG
DUA
JWG
owP
ON
HI
MEF
RD
DYB
TY
TNY
PBC
HDI
LF
AB
BKS
GMZ
sJ
AC
HHH
SDR
BNH
FT
AN
PPA
12
FVX
TEC
LLX
AL
RNT
BF
SFF
PH
GR
RCX
UES
BCK
MT
MHA

Oklahoma City
Durant
Watonga

Sand Springs
Newport
Portland
Medford
Reading

Summerville Dorchester Co.

Knoxville
Fayetteville
Columbia
Cleveland

Lufkin

Abilene
Falfurrias

Bowie

San Angelo
Waco

Devine

Snyder
Brenham

Fort Worth

San Antonio
Pampa
Winchester Cogan
Farmville
Blacksburg Tech.
Lyndonville
Walla Walla
Renton

Seattle

Spokane
Mosinee / Bayye
Green Bay
Ladysmith
Waukesha
Black River Falls
Manitowoc
Manitowish Waters

13
11 4
12 6
5
4 4
3
4
12 23
12 23
4
8
8 10 4
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USA WI 365 MRJ Mineral Point 18 15
USA WiI 368 VIQ Neillsville 17
USA WY 353 CY |Cheyenne 5 5 6
USA WY 368 SIR Sinclair 2 2 6 3 4 3 10 5 0 6
XUN ? 357 CIS |(UNID) 5
CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW |USA|USA|USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|USA|USA|USA|USA[USA USA USA
Cou |St kHz |Call [Location AB|BC|NB|ON|ON| A [ AZ|CA | CA KS | ME Ml | NC|OR|OR|OR | PA [ TX VA
IL dt MI ar| . TX sl
sh {sm| rv | mf|vm| mx| dp | ml | pa bl rg dk | da [ jw [ mc | sr | fm al mt
COUNTRIES and STATES/PROVINCES HEARD: Shows the number of NDBs in each radio country that were logged by each reporter.
CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW |USA|USA|USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|USA|USA|USA|USA|USA USA USA
Cou [Country St | AB|BC{NB|[ON|ON| A | AZ| CA|CA KS | ME Ml [ NC{OR|OR|OR | PA| TX VA
IL dt Ml ar . TX sl
sh|sm| rv | mf|vm| mx|dp | ml| pa bl rg dk [ da [ jw | mc| sr | fm | al mb
ALS Alaska (US State) 4 2 1 2 1 3
ASC Ascension Is. 1
ATG Antigua & Barbuda 1 1 1
AZR Azores 1
CAN Canada AB| 4 3 1 1 1 4
CAN Canada BC| 7 10 5 7 1 6 2 8 9 10 2
CAN Canada MB| 2 2 2 1 2
CAN Canada NB 2 1
CAN Canada NL 5 2 2 1 2 1 2 2
CAN Canada NS 1 1
CAN Canada NT | 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
CAN Canada ON| 1 2 5 6 5 3 6 2 1 6 3 2 3 5, 2 4
CAN Canada QC | 1 2 6 5 4 3 4 2 4 4 3 2 2 5 2 4
CAN Canada SK| 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
CAN Canada YT 1
CKS Cook Is.(Southern) 1 1
EQA Ecuador 1 1
FRA France 1
FSM Micronesia 1 1
GRL Greenland 1
HND Honduras 1 1 1 1
HWA Hawaii (US State) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
IWO Iwo Jima & Kazan Is. 1 1
JMC Jamaica 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




Mexico

Marshall Is.

USA AL 1 1
USA AR 1 3 1 3
USA CA 1

USA CT 1 1

USA FL 2 1 1 1 1
USA GA 1 6 7 6 1
USA 1A 1 5 1 2
USA ID 3

USA IL 3 7 1 1
USA IN 1 3

USA KS 3 5
USA KY 1

USA LA 3 4
USA MA 2

USA MD 1 1 1

USA ME

USA MI 3 3 1

USA MN 1

USA MO 1 2
USA MS 1

USA MT 1 2

USA NC 2 2 3 2 1
USA ND 1 1 1 1
USA NE 1

USA NH

USA NJ 1 2 2

USA NM 1
USA NV 1

USA NY 3 3

USA OH 1 2 1

USA OK 2 1 2
USA OR 2

USA PA 1

USA SC 1 1

USA TN 1 3 2 1

USA > 12
USA VA 1 3 1 3

USA VT

USA WA 3

USA Wi 6 8

USA WYy 1 1

UNID




CAN|[CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW [USA|USA[USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|USA|USA|USA|USA|USA USA USA
Cou |Country St | AB[BC|NB|[ON|ON| A | AZ|CA|CA KS | ME Ml [ NC|OR|OR|[OR | PA [ TX VA
IL dt Ml ar| . TX sl
sh|sm| rv |[mf|[vm|mx]| dp| ml| pa bl rg dk | da | jw [ mc| sr | fm | al mb
LISTENING TIMES: Shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods shown.
CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW [ USA|USA|USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|[USA|USA[USA|USA|USA USA USA
UTC (hh) AB|BC|NB|[ON|ON|[ A | AZ|CA|CA KS | ME Ml [ NC|OR|[OR|OR| PA | TX VA
IL dt Ml ar| . TX sl
sh|sm| rv [mf|[vm|mx]| dp| ml| pa bl | rg dk | da | jw [ mc | sr | fm | al mb
00:00 - 00:59 2 1 2 6 1
01:00 - 01:59 4 3 14 15 6 4 8
02:00 - 02:59 4 4 5 1 14 4 1 11 6 2 11 7 2 5
03:00 - 03:59 2 1 19 15 6 2 4 3 17 5 4 4 1 5 3 1
04:00 - 04:59 1 8 1 9 9 1 8 14 3 15 3 7 13 1 10 2 6
05:00 - 05:59 2 18 8 1 18 2 1 2 1 7 41 6 8 1 8 12 11
06:00 - 06:59 4 2 1 4 19 2 2 4 6 3 4 15 9 10 4
07:00 - 07:59 3 4 6 5 4
08:00 - 08:59 6 2 1 5 1 4
09:00 - 09:59 7 8 2 3 8 1
10:00 - 10:59 3 3 4 2 1 2
11:00 - 11:59 5 8 3 2
12:00 - 12:59 9 1 9 1 3 3
13:00 - 13:59 2 2 1 3
14:00 - 14:59 3
15:00 - 15:59 1
16:00 - 16:59 1 1
17:00 - 17:59 1 5
18:00 - 18:59 24
19:00 - 19:59 8 1 9 1
20:00 - 20:59 11 15
21:00 - 21:59 3 1 5
22:00 - 22:59 1 1 6
23:00 - 23:59 1 6 3 4 1
CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW [ USA|USA|USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|USA|USA[USA|USA|USA USA USA
UTC (hh) AB | BC|NB[ON|ON|[ A | AZ| CA|CA KS | ME M [ NC|OR|[OR|OR| PA| TX VA
IL dt Ml ar| . TX sl
sh|sm| rv [mf|[vm|mx| dp | ml| pa bl rg dk | da [ jw [ mc | sr | fm | al mb

NDBs HEARD, BY FREQUENCY:

The number of NDBs logged on each frequency, ignoring offsets,




and the number logged by each reporter.

CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW [ USA|USA|USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|[USA|USA|[USA|USA|USA USA USA
NDBs kHz AB|BC|NB[ON|ON|[ A | AZ| CA|CA KS | ME Ml [ NC|OR|[OR|OR| PA| TX VA
IL dt Ml ar| . TX sl
sh|sm| rv [mf|[vm|mx| dp | ml| pa bl rg dk | da | jw [ mc | sr | fm | al mb
17 350 4 8 4 4 3 1 7 1 3 9 2 1 8 1 2 3 3 9 3 6 2 3
4 351 1 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 1
3 352 1 1 1 2 1
22 353 5 9 3 6 1 1 7 1 2 1 3 6 1 3 4 3 12 5 6 2 3
2 354 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
5 355 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 4 2 2 2 2
26 356 7 8 5 5 4 10 2 3 10 2 2 8 1 2 4 5 13 4 6 3 3
3 357 1 1 1
5 358 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
19 359 5 4 2 4 3 2 9 1 4 7 3 6 2 3 4 7 1 4 1 3
9 360 2 3 2 1 3 3 1 3 1 2 1 1 4 3 1 3
3 361 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
20 362 3 4 4 8 5 1 7 1 1 4 1 9 3 2 2 3 7 5 3 1 3
4 363 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 1 2
5 364 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
20 365 3 5 1 4 3 1 5 2 1 3 11 3 3 1 2 7 4 5 1 1
6 366 2 3 1 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 1 3 3 2 1
4 367 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
21 368 6 6 2 1 2 2 12 1 4 14 1 1 10 2 1 4 5 13 3 7 2 2
3 369 1 1 2 1 2 1
CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN|CAN| HW [ USA|USA|USA USA USA|USA USA USA|USA|[USA|USA[USA|USA|USA USA USA
NDBs kHz AB | BC|NB|[ON|ON|[ A | AZ|CA|CA KS | ME Ml [ NC|OR|[OR|OR| PA | TX VA
IL dt Ml ar . TX sl
sh|sm| rv [mf|[vm|[mx]| dp | ml| pa bl | rg dk | da | jw [ mc | sr | fm | al mb




MOBs
The following NDBs were heard by one reporter only - 'Mine Only Beacons' !

kHz |C/S [Location St |ITU [Rptr|UTC
357 CIS [(UNID) ? XUN| al 05:04
353 LC Lake Charles LA |[USA al 04:44
353 |AB  Abilene TX |[USA al 06:20
353 BKS Falfurrias TX USA al [19:19
355 CS Columbus GA USA ar 03:13
365 JA Jackson MS USA ar 05:29
359 DO Kansas City MO USA| bl 22:12
359 JWG Watonga OK USA bl 22:20
362 OWP Sand Springs OK USA bl 22:37
357 IM Keans NC USA| da 23:23
359 EMT |El Monte CA USA | dp 12:58
368 BEQ Bessemer AL USA dt |03:48
362 EE Ames IA [USA dt [18:49
350 50 Gods River MB CAN dt 04:30
356 UUV Sullivan MO USA dt 12:34
353 TY  Knoxville TN USA dt 03:30
368 VIQ |Neillsville WI [USA dt 17:42
365 FIT |Fitchburg MA USA fm 06:05
356 RD |Reading PA USA fm [21:37
360 RW Camp Springs MD USA mb [17:31
357 [EYA Jacksonville FL USA mf 10:26
365 ANV |Anvik ALS | mx 09:50
360 ASN Ascension ASC | rv 01:53
360 HT Horta AZR | rv 01:37
354 CGC Cognac FRA | rv 02:53
359 'NA | Narsarsuaq GRL rv 01:47
366 ZMN |Moncton NB CAN rv |03:21
359 AS Nashua NH [USA| rv 00:42
358 |NL St John's / Signal Hill NL CAN| rv 03:07
364 2B Springdale NL CAN rv 03:17
367 6F Port Hope Simpson NL |[CAN rv 03:24
356 YBG |Bagotville QC CAN rv 02:59
353 LLX |Lyndonville VT [USA rv 03:51
350 VTR |Mc Grath ALS | sm 07:37
365 MA |Mayo YT |[CAN| sm 05:09
359 NDJ Kwajalein MHL sr 13:34

kHz |[C/S |Location St |ITU |Rptr{UTC




'TAB's Trans-Atlantic Beacons

CAN|CAN|CAN USA USA USA|USA|USA
kHz | C/S | Location NB | ON [ ON E:G EglzG 3¢ FGA GIS:Y H'_(;L ”;L SP;R AZ 'ilj_s(ﬁ ME ;ISaAr Ml [ PA | VA
rv [ mf | vm 9 Py 9 dp rg dk | fm | mb
CAN|CAN|CAN USA USA|USA
350 DF |Deer Lake, NL NB [ ON | ON ENG GSY| HOL ME PA | VA
ag Ir rb
rv [ mf | vm rg fm | mb
CAN
354 CGC |Cognac NB ENG|ENG|ENG| FRA IRL [SAR
v ag | b2 [ py [ VI rd | gc
CAN|CAN|CAN USA USA|USA
356 =AY |[St. Anthony, NL NB [ ON | ON ENG HOL USA ME USA PA | VA
ag rb IL dt MI ar|
rv [ mf | vm rg fm | mb
CAN
358 NL |St. Johns, NL NB ENG
ag
rv
CAN
360 HT [Horta NB ENG
ag
rv
CAN|CAN|CAN USA USA USA|USA|USA
360 = PN [Port Menier Anticostil., QC NB [ ON | ON ENG AZ USA ME USA Ml [ PA | VA
ag IL dt MI ar|
rv. | mf | vm dp rg dk | fm | mb
CAN
364 2B |Springdale, NL NB ENG
ag
rv
CLEB63a5.xls
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